# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application for a Small

Company Sewer Rate Increase for Seges

Partners Mobile Home Park, LLC

Company Sewer Rate Increase for Seges

Partners Mobile Home Park, LLC

#### ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

Issue Date: March 27, 2013 Effective Date: April 8, 2013

On September 19, 2012, Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, LLC ("Seges Partners")<sup>1</sup> initiated a small company revenue increase request pursuant to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-3.050. On February 19, 2013, the Commission's Staff filed a Unanimous Disposition Agreement ("Agreement") executed by it, Seges Partners and the Office of the Public Counsel. The Commission issued its Order Approving Unanimous Disposition Agreement on February 27, 2013.

On February 21, 2013, Seges Partners filed its revised tariff, intended to implement the agreement that the Commission approved. The tariff has an effective date of April 8, 2013. Staff filed its Recommendation on March 5, 2013, stating that the Commission should approve the tariff.

The Commission has authority to approve tariff sheets pursuant to Sections 393.140(11) and 393.150, RSMo. Also, Section 393.130.1, RSMo, requires that charges for sewer service be just and reasonable. The Commission's order approving the parties' unanimous disposition agreement means that the Commission found the rates agreed upon in that agreement to be just and reasonable.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Seges Partners serves approximately 58 residential customers in its certificated service area.

The Commission has reviewed the tariff sheet and Staff's recommendation. The Commission finds that the tariff sheets conform to the Commission's February 27, 2013 order, and should be approved to become effective on April 8, 2013.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The tariff filed by Seges Partners Mobile Home Park, LLC, on February 21, 2013, and assigned tariff number YS-2013-0368, is approved to become effective on April 8, 2013. The tariff approved is:

### PSC MO No. 1

## 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Sheet No. 5, Cancelling 1<sup>st</sup> Revised Sheet No. 5

- 2. This order shall become effective on April 8, 2013.
- 3. This file may be closed on April 9, 2013.

BY THE COMMISSION

Shelley Brueggemann Acting Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 27<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2013.